

CASE NOS. A23-0374; A23-0484

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Andrea Anderson,

*Appellant/Plaintiff,*

vs.

Aitkin Pharmacy Services, LLC dba Thrifty White Pharmacy and  
George Badeaux,

*Respondents/Defendants.*

---

On appeal from Aitkin County, Ninth Judicial District  
Honorable David F. Hermerding, Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT AITKIN PHARMACY SERVICES**

---

Ranelle Leier, No. 277587  
**FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP**  
City Center  
33 South Sixth Street  
Suite 3600  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
612.607.7000  
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Aitkin Pharmacy  
Services, LLC dba Thrifty White Pharmacy*

*Counsel continued on the following page*

Jess Braverman, No. 397332  
Christy L. Hall, No. 392627  
**GENDER JUSTICE**  
663 University Ave W.  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104  
651.789.2090  
Jess.braverman@genderjustic.us  
Christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristin G. Marttila, No. 346007  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins, No. 396555  
**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN  
P.L.L.P.**  
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
612.339.6900  
kgmarttila@locklaw.com  
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff Andrea Anderson*

Charles R. Shreffler, No. 0183295  
**SHREFFLER LAW LTD.**  
16233 Kenyon Ave., Suite 200  
Lakeville, Minnesota 55044  
6123872.8000  
chuck@chucklaw.com

Rory T. Gray, admitted *pro hac vice*  
**ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
770.339.0774  
rgray@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant George Badeaux*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    I.    Aitkin Pharmacy Had a Procedure in Place in January 2019 to Ensure  
          That All Prescriptions for Emergency Contraception Were Filled. .... 3

    II.   Mr. Badeaux and Ms. Anderson’s Interaction on January 21, 2019. .... 4

    III.  Aitkin Pharmacy’s Plan To Fill Prescriptions For Emergency  
          Contraceptives Was Consistent With The Minnesota Board of  
          Pharmacy’s 1999 Position Statement. .... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    VIEWING THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL IN THE LIGHT MOST  
          FAVORABLE TO AITKIN PHARMACY, PLAINTIFF IS NOT  
          ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW. .... 9

        A.    Standard of Review. .... 9

        B.    The Jury Properly Concluded That Aitkin Pharmacy Did Not  
              Discriminate Against Ms. Anderson in a Place of Public  
              Accommodation. .... 10

            1.    The evidence supports the jury’s conclusion that Aitkin  
                  Pharmacy did not discriminate against Plaintiff in  
                  public accommodations. .... 12

        C.    The Jury’s Conclusion That Aitkin Pharmacy Was Not Liable  
              for Business Discrimination Was Supported by Substantial  
              Evidence. .... 15

            1.    The trial court correctly instructed the jury as to the  
                  appropriate definition of intentional under the MHRA. .... 15

            2.    The jury’s conclusion that Aitkin Pharmacy did not  
                  refuse to do business with Ms. Anderson was supported  
                  by substantial evidence. .... 18

        D.    Aitkin Pharmacy Had a Legitimate Business Purpose For Its  
              Plan to File Prescriptions for Emergency Contraceptives. .... 20

II.	WHEN EVALUATING THE JURY’S VERDICT IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO AITKIN PHARMACY, THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS THE JURY’S VERDICT AND IT SHOULD BE NOT DISTURBED.	22
A.	Standard of Review.	22
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Instructing The Jury.	24
1.	The trial court properly instructed the jury that Aitkin Pharmacy and Mr. Badeaux were separate defendants.	25
2.	The trial court’s instruction on the definition of intentional conduct under the MHRA was proper.	27
3.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion by including an instruction regarding “material disadvantage” and “tangible change in conditions” as part of Plaintiff’s public accommodation claim.	28
4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when instructing the jury on protected class.	29
C.	Rulings On Evidentiary Matters Rest Within The Sound Discretion Of The Trial Court And Will Only Be Reversed Upon A Showing Of Clear Abuse Of Discretion.	30
1.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding evidence of Aitkin Pharmacy’s subsequent written policy on prescriptions for emergency contraception.	31
2.	The trial court properly admitted Ms. Anderson’s therapy records.	33
	CONCLUSION	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B.M.B. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2003).....	9
<i>Bahr v. Capella Univ.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010).....	12, 28
<i>Baker v. Amtrak Nat. R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	20, 22
<i>Beck v. Groe</i> , 245 Minn. 28, 70 N.W.2d 886 (1955).....	11
<i>Brannum v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	14
<i>Brewer v. Columbia Park Medical Group, P.A., et al.</i> , No. CX-97-6327, 2000 WL 35486562 (Minn. Dist. Ct. May 26, 2000) .....	30
<i>Burchett v. Target Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Casanova v. Tri-Cnty. Cmty. Corr.</i> , No. A19-1996, 2020 WL 4280999 (Minn. Ct. App. July 27, 2020).....	27
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W.2d 833 (Minn. 2018).....	22
<i>Conover v. Northern State Power Co.</i> , 313 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 1981).....	23
<i>Darmer v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 611 F.Supp.3d 726 (D. Minn. 2020).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis</i> , 817 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2012).....	9

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	14
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Goins v. W. Grp.</i> , 635 N.W.2D 717 (MINN. 2001).....	10, 13
<i>Gold Star Taxi and Transp. Ser. v. Mall of America</i> , 987 F.Supp. 741 (D. Minn. 1997).....	28
<i>Gunderson v. Olson</i> , 399 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<i>H Window Co. v. Cascade Wood Prod., Inc.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	24
<i>Hair v. Miller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Henschke v. Young</i> , 28 N.W.2d 766 (Minn. 1947).....	30
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	14
<i>Jennie-O-Foods, Inc. v. Safe-Glo Products Corp.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	30
<i>Jerry’s Enters., Inc., v. Larkin, Hoffman, Daly &amp; Lindgren, Ltd.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 2006).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	25
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Koenig v. Ludowese</i> , 308 Minn. 380, 243 N.W.2d 29 (1976).....	23
<i>Leuba v. Bailey</i> , 88 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. 1957).....	22
<i>Longbehn v. Schoenrock</i> , 727 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	10

<i>Longen v. Fed'l Express Corp.</i> , 113 F.Supp.2d 1367 (D. Minn. 2000).....	29
<i>McKay's Family Dodge v. Hardrives, Inc.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 141 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	23
<i>Meagher v. Kavli</i> , 97 N.W.2d 370 (Minn. 1959).....	22
<i>Monson v. Rochester Athletic Club</i> , 759 N.W.2D 60 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Moore v. Hoff</i> , 821 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Navarre v. S. Washington Cty. Schools</i> , 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002).....	34
<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1998).....	10
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	14
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. 2015).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Sanderson v. State</i> , 601 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	24
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 577 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 1998).....	25
<i>State v. Crowsbreast</i> , 629 N.W. 2d 433 (Minn. 2001).....	25
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 456 N.W. 2d 251 (Minn. 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 281 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1979).....	25
<i>State v. Nunn</i> , 561 N.W.2d 902 (Minn. 1997).....	31
<i>State v. Oates</i> , 611 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	24

<i>State v. Persitz</i> , 518 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Traxler</i> , 583 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Turnipseed</i> , 297 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1980).....	24
<i>Torchwood Properties, LLC v. McKinnon</i> , 784 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	22, 23, 34
<i>Victor v. Sell</i> , 222 N.W.2d 337 (1974) .....	27
<i>Wild v. Rarig</i> , 234 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. 1975).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11, subd. 1(a)(1) .....	11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 363A.17(3) .....	11, 15, 28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01 .....	22, 23
Minn. R. Evid. 407.....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A.....	27
